The will legal county, all his lands, credits and effects, is hereby legalized, and an attested copy of said will recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Houston county, shall be sufficient to vest in the said Mary Miller the title of all lands belonging to the said Charles Miller at the time of his decease, subject to

the debts of said Charles Miller, and the expenses of administration.

Possession of property given to legates

Sec. 2. If the said Mary Miller shall give bonds to the Judge of Probate of Houston County, in such sum and such sureties as he shall direct, and approve, with condition to pay all the debts and liabilities against said estate, and the expenses of administration, within such time as the Judge of Probate shall direct; and such Judge of Probate shall make a decree, giving to said Mary Miller the immediate possession and full control of the property, both real and personal, of the said deceased.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED—June seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, June 17, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Bassen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER COXVII.

An Act to authorize the Board of Supervisors of Wright County to Borrow Money.

SECTION 1. Supervisors authorized to borrow money for erection of County buildings.

Faith of county to be pledged for payment of interest and principal.

3. Use of the money so borrowed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors of Wright County borrow money be, and are hereby authorized, and empowered to borrow a sum of money not exceeding twelve thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, and for a term not exceeding ten years.

Sec. 2. The said Board of Supervisors are hereby author-

ized and empowered to pledge the faith of said county for pathof county the payment of said loan, by bonds duly executed by the said pledged for Board, under the seal of the said county.

SEC. S. The said Board of Supervisors are hereby authorized and empowered to use the money so borrowed for the Use of money purchase or erection, and completion of county buildings.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLOOMBE,
President of the Senate.

'APPROVED—July the twenty sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, July 26th, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAAREN, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER COXVIII.

An Act to amend an Act entitled An Act to amend Chapter 86 of the Revised Statutes, and passed March 1, 1856.

Suprior L. Amendment to Chapter 1, of the Session Laws of 1866.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Skorow 1. That Section 1 of the Act above recited, be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out in the clause Amendment to enumerated therein, as Section 24 of Chapter 86, the word chapter one "twelve," between the word "last" and the word "months," and substituting therefor the word "three."

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate.